

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of Louisiana,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 3:24-cv-00122-DCJ-CES-
RRS

**BRIEF FOR THE PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* REGARDING REMEDIES**

R. Chaz Coleman (Bar No. 38165)
AYRES, SHELTON, WILLIAMS,
BENSON & PAINE, LLC
333 Texas Street (71101)
P.O. Box 1764
Shreveport, LA 71166
(318) 227-3305
ChazColeman@arklatexlaw.com

Christopher E. Mills*
SPERO LAW LLC
557 East Bay St. #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law
**Pro hac vice* admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 3

Argument 4

 I. A remedial map should reflect the realities of multi-racial neighborhoods..... 4

 A. Proportional representation is not the norm in single-member districts. 4

 B. Forcing proportional representation results in racial discrimination..... 6

 II. Statutory fears are irrelevant to a constitutional remedy. 9

 A. The Reconstruction Amendments give Congress power to stop States’ discrimination—they do not give States power to keep discriminating. 9

 B. Judicial remedies receive no deference of the kind that might be afforded States.... 14

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997) 11

Allen v. Milligan, 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... 6, 7

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 17

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) 18

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 580 U.S. 178 (2017)..... 15, 16

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996) 3, 7, 13, 14, 17

Callais v. Landry, No. 3:24-CV-00122, 2024 WL 1903930 (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2024) 2, 4

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 12

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 8, 13

Cooper v. Harris, 581 U.S. 285 (2017) 15

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975) 15

Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 15

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) 18

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) 2

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 18

Hays v. Louisiana, 862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La. 1994) 6

Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)..... 7

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994)..... 9

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 8

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) 13

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 7, 17

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 18

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 11, 12

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 7, 8, 15, 16

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 16

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 14, 16, 17

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 7

Robinson v. Ardoin, No. 22-CV-211-SDD-SDJ, 2024 WL 1812141
(M.D. La. Apr. 25, 2024)..... 10

Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019) 4

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 8, 9, 18

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 11, 13

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 16

Sole v. Wyner, 551 U.S. 74 (2007)..... 14

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 7, 8, 11, 12

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) 10

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 15

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 15

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n, 595 U.S. 398 (2022) 8

Wright v. Rockefeller, 376 U.S. 52 (1964)..... 8

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 11

Civil Rights Act of 1866 § 1, 14 Stat. 27..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2022: ACS 1-Year Estimates Data Profiles, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP1Y2022.DP05?g=040XX00US12> (last visited May 14, 2024) (providing data for Floridian population) 5

Amar, *The Lawfulness of Section 5—and Thus of Section 5*,
126 Harv. L. Rev. F. 109 (2013)..... 11, 12

Balkin, *The Reconstruction Power*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1801 (2010)..... 12

Chen & Stephanopoulos, *The Race-Blind Future of Voting Rights*, 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021) 6

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... 12

Duchin & Spencer, *Models, Race, and the Law*, 130 Yale L.J.F. 744 (2021)..... 6

Duchin et al., *Locating the Representational Baseline: Republicans in Massachusetts*, 18
Election L.J. 388 (2019) 4

Fernandez, *The Constitutionality of the Fourteenth Amendment*,
39 S. Cal. L. Rev. 378 (1966)..... 11

Florida 11th Congressional District Demographics, BiggestUSCities.com (Mar. 1, 2022),
<https://www.biggestuscities.com/demographics/fl/11th-congressional-district> 5

Goldstein, *The Birth and Rebirth of Civil Rights in America*, 50 Tulsa L. Rev. 317 (2015)..... 12

Gramercy Town, Louisiana, United States Census Bureau, <https://tinyurl.com/2m6hmhd7> (last visited May 14, 2024) 6

Lash, *Enforcing the Rights of Due Process: The Original Relationship between the Fourteenth Amendment and the 1866 Civil Rights Act*, 106 Geo. L.J. 1389 (2018)..... 11

Louisiana: 2020 Census, U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 25, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/louisiana-population-change-between-census-decade.html> 5

Quick Facts, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/RHI225222#RHI225222> (last visited May 14, 2024) 5

QuickFacts: St. James Parish, Louisiana, United States Census Bureau <https://tinyurl.com/mwr47bv> (last visited May 14, 2024) 6

Race and Ethnicity in the United States: 2010 Census and 2020 Census, U.S. Department of Commerce: U.S. Census Bureau, <https://tinyurl.com/bp5zn23h> (last visited May 13, 2024) 5, 6

Rich, Poor, Young, Old: Congressional Districts at a Glance, Bloomberg Government (Sep. 15, 2017), <https://about.bgov.com/news/rich-poor-young-old-congressional-districts-glance/> 5

Tsesis, *Enforcement of the Reconstruction Amendments*, 78 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 849 (2021).. 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2, 7, 9, 13, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 10

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2..... 10

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 16
